Sensitivity Analysis
The table below provides the valuation basis of financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss,
being the summation of contractual future cash flows, offer/settlement agreement and listed share price.

 30 June 2024 30 June 2023
 £ £
Contractual future cash flows 9,918,181 15,115,702
Offer/settlement agreement 4,142,782 10,878,629
Listed share price 300,385 154,840

Total 14,361,348 26,149,171

The tables below detail sensitivity analysis on the key unobservable inputs considering the discount rate and
the expected cash flows from the facility including any appropriate adjustment in timing to realise these cash
flows with respect to the fair value measurement of financial assets designated at fair value through profit or
loss.

SLF Realisation Fund Limited
Annual Report and Audited Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2024

81

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

8.   Financial Instruments (Continued)

8.2   Valuation Process (Continued)

Discount rate
The Group has reviewed the current discount rates compared with the rates charged at issue on the
transactions. After removing non-standard positions from the analysis, it was ascertained that +1.75%/- 1.75%
is a suitable sensitivity range for the discount rates. Refer below for discount rate sensitivity analysis:

30 June 2024 30 June 2023

£ £ £ £
 Increase of

1.75%
Decrease of

1.75%
Increase of

1.75%
Decrease of

1.75%
Contractual future cash flows (131,002) 135,433 (35,657) 219,585
Offer/settlement agreement (1,240) 1,061 (15,788) 52,446

Total (132,242) 136,494 (51,445) 272,031

Expected cash flow adjustment
For the purposes of determining the sensitivity, the Group has reviewed expected cash flow transactions over
the prior 12 months, against actual cash flow transactions and identified that cash flows achieved were in line
with cash flows expected within an approximate 10% threshold. From this analysis, the Group believes that
a +10%/-10% represents the majority of changes in cash flows experienced. Refer below for discount rate
sensitivity analysis:

30 June 2024 30 June 2023

£ £ £ £
 Increase of

10%
Decrease of

10%
Increase of

10%
Decrease of

10%
Contractual future cash flows 741,154 (959,217) 1,122,083 (1,511,568)
Offer/settlement agreement 20,057 (20,258) 863,172 (1,087,863)

Total 761,211 (979,475) 1,985,255 (2,599,431)

Listed equity illiquidity discount
As at 30 June 2024, no liquidity discount was applied to Equity Holding 10 as its shares were traded.  As at
30 June 2023, the Group estimated that a 50% discount was appropriate given the large percentage of shares
held compared with the average volume traded compounded by a heavily indebted balance sheet. If the
discount increased to 75% the value would fall by £77,640 to £77,200 and if the discount fell to 25% the value
would increase by £77,200 to £232,040.

Timings to realise expected cash flows
The Company has analysed historic transactions and identified that settlements are often delayed by 3-9

[…]

Investments including the residual

value of finance lease investments 9,421,834 333,707 16,238,790 154,840 26,149,171

Cash and cash equivalents 12,016,477 211,338 282,867 - 12,510,682

Other receivables 29,010 - - - 29,010

Investment payables, other

payables and accrued expenses

(2,524,209)

-

-

-

(2,524,209)

Total net foreign currency exposure 18,943,112 545,045 16,521,657 154,840 36,164,654

Percentage of total 52.38% 1.51% 45.68% 0.43% 100%

SLF Realisation Fund Limited
Annual Report and Audited Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2024

92

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

16.  Financial Risk Management (Continued)

16.4.   Market Risk (Continued)

Currency sensitivity analysis
Should the value of Sterling against the Euro and the US Dollar increase or decrease by 5% with all other
variables held constant and excluding the impact of currency hedging described below, the impact on the net
assets of the Group would be as follows:

Currency  30 June 2024 30 June 2023

£ £ £ £
 Increase of 5% Decrease of 5% Increase of 5% Decrease of 5%

USD (11,961) 11,961 (27,252) 27,252
EUR (598,512) 598,512 (826,083) 826,083
HKD (15,019) 15,019 (7,742) 7,742

The Board believes that a 500 basis point movement in the value of Sterling against other currencies is
reasonable given the average volatility in these currency rates during the years ended 30 June 2024 and 30
June 2023.

The Group did not have any open forward foreign exchange contracts as at 30 June 2024 or 30 June 2023.

Interest Rate Risk
Most of the Group’s investments receive a fixed rate of interest. The value of fixed income securities usually
rise and fall in response to changes in market interest rates. Declining interest rates generally increase the
fair value of existing instruments, and rising interest rates generally decrease the fair value of existing

[…]

valuation/information sources, however, these investments may be extremely difficult to value accurately, and
the valuations provided may differ, sometimes significantly. Third-party pricing information may not be
available for certain positions held.

The estimated fair values of lease participation investments, equity holdings and residual value of finance
lease investments, loans and other investments and finance lease and hire purchase investments are
monitored and reassessed on an ongoing basis by the Group.

Refer below for sensitivity analysis on the impact on the Statement of Comprehensive Income and NAV of
the Company, if the fair value the investments exposed to price risk increased or decreased by 15% (30 June
2023: 15%). Refer to note 8 for detail on sensitivity analysis on fair value measurement unobservable inputs.

SLF Realisation Fund Limited
Annual Report and Audited Consolidated Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2024

95

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

16.  Financial Risk Management (Continued)

16.4   Market Risk (Continued)

Price risk (Continued)

 30 June 2024 Increase by 15% Decrease by 15%
Financial assets £ £ £
Investments designated at FVTPL1 14,361,348 2,154,202 (2,154,202)

Total 14,361,348 2,154,202 (2,154,202)

 30 June 2023 Increase by 15% Decrease by 15%
Financial assets £ £ £
Investments designated at FVTPL1 26,026,066 3,903,910 (3,903,910)
Finance lease residual value 123,105 18,466 (18,466)

Total 26,149,171 3,922,376 (3,922,376)

1 Includes, loans and other investments and finance lease and hire purchase investments.

The Board believes that a 15% (year ended 30 June 2023: 15%) movement is reasonable based on market
movements of the investments held during the financial year.

17. Events after the Reporting Period

Asset Realisations
Borrower 46 within the 2016 C Share portfolio (as outlined in the Investment Report)
On 17 July 2024, the Board announced that Borrower 46 repaid £3.63 million, being a full repayment of the
facility. The investment had a fair value of £3.63 million as at 30 June 2024.